

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| ARGUMENTS | 2 |
| I. THE PETITIONER HAS DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) AND 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) IS BASELESS | 2 |
| <i>A. 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) Does Not Govern Petitioner’s Detention</i> | 3 |
| <i>B. 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) Clearly Applies to Petitioner</i> | 5 |
| II. PETITIONER WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM UNLESS THE COURT ISSUES A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER | 6 |
| III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PETITIONER | 7 |
| IV. THE PROPER REMEDY IS RELEASE OF PETITIONER FROM DETENTION .. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.A.R.P. v. Trump, 145 S. Ct. 1364, 1368 (2025)..... 7

Benitez v. Francis, 2025 LX 337407 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2025).....5

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723, 779 (2008)..... 8

Buenrostro-Mendez v. Bondi, No. H-25-3726, 2025 LX 438445, at *6 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2025)..6

D.B.U. v. Trump, 779 F. Supp. 3d 1264, 1283 (D. Colo. 2025).....7

Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....3

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1, 12 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 8

Lepe v. Andrews, No. 1:25-cv-01163-KES-SKO (HC), 2025 LX 452767 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 23, 2025)..... 8

..... 8

Lira v. Noem, No. 1:25-cv-00855-WJ-KK, 2025 LX 383996, at *11-12 (D.N.M. Sep. 5, 2025)...7

Lopez-Arevelo v. Ripa, No. EP-25-CV-337-KC, 2025 LX 467042, at *14 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 21, 2025)..... 6, 8, 9

Lopez-Campos v. Raycraft, No. 2:25-cv-12486, 2025 LX 315102, at *15 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2025)..... 5

M.S.L. v. Bostock, No. 6:25-cv-01204-AA, 2025 LX 353995, at *44 (D. Or. Aug. 21, 2025)..... 8

Martinez v. Hyde, Civil Action No. 25-11613-BEM, 2025 LX 284582 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025).3

Matacua v. Frank, 308 F. Supp. 3d 1019, 1025 (D. Minn. 2018)..... 6

Matter of Yajure Hurtado, 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025).....3

Mohammed H. v. Trump, No. 25-1576 (JWB/DTS), 2025 LX 172297, at *14-15 (D. Minn. June 17, 2025)..... 7

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 306 (1993)..... 7

Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc., 566 U.S. 93, 101 (2012).....3

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337, 340 (1997).....3

See Santiago v. Noem, No. EP-25-CV-361-KC, 2025 LX 349750, at *5 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 9, 2025)..... 9

..... 9

Speaks v. Kruse, 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006).....1

Trump v. J.G.G., 145 S. Ct. 1003, 1006 (2025).....7

Vazquez v. Feeley, No. 2:25-cv-01542-RFB-EJY, 2025 LX 460110 (D. Nev. Sep. 17, 2025)..... 4

Zumba v. Bondi, No. 25-cv-14626 (KSH), 2025 LX 482036 (D.N.J. Sep. 26, 2025).....3

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1225(..... passim

8 U.S.C. 1226..... passim
